

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WOK168

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x400mm - without sliding door - 800mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1600x400mm Without Sliding Door 800mm High

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This high-quality wall cabinet is designed to provide durable storage solutions while ensuring hygiene and ease of maintenance. It is suitable for both commercial and residential use.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is installed securely to prevent tipping or falling.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) when handling the cabinet to prevent injury.
- Avoid overloading the cabinet beyond its weight capacity.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and free from clutter to prevent accidents.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for signs of wear or damage and address any issues promptly.
- This cabinet is intended for indoor use only. Prolonged exposure to moisture may cause corrosion.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 1600mm (L) x 400mm (W) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: Determine based on installation method and wall support.
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel for easy cleaning and durability.
- Features: Open-back design for easy installation and air circulation.

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose a suitable location for the wall cabinet, ensuring it is within reach for ease of use.
2. Use a stud finder to locate wall studs if applicable for mounting.
3. Mark the desired height on the wall to position the cabinet.
4. Hold the cabinet against the wall, ensuring it is level, and mark the drilling points for screws.
5. Drill holes into the wall at the marked points.
6. Install appropriate wall anchors if mounting on drywall.
7. Securely attach the cabinet to the wall using the provided screws. Ensure all screws are tightened properly to prevent movement.
8. Check the stability of the cabinet before storing items.

5. Operation

- Open the cabinet doors to access stored items.
- Organize items by size and weight to maintain balance within the cabinet.
- Ensure that heavier items are placed on lower shelves for stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent to maintain hygiene.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads, as they can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Regularly check for any loose screws or fittings and tighten as necessary.
- If installed in a high-humidity environment, periodically check for signs of corrosion and treat as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cabinet appears unstable, confirm that all screws are secure and the cabinet is mounted correctly.
- For any significant damage or instability, discontinue use and contact customer support for advice.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the wall cabinet in accordance with local regulations regarding metal recycling.
- Ensure that all components are disposed of responsibly to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1600x400mm ohne Schiebetür, 800mm hoch

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium. Dieser Wandschrank bietet eine praktische und stilvolle Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und Geräten in gewerblichen Küchen. Hergestellt aus hochwertigem Edelstahl, ist dieser Schrank langlebig und leicht zu reinigen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank auf einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um ein Umfallen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie nur im Haushalt oder in gewerblichen Küchen zugelassene Materialien zur Befestigung.
- Überladen Sie den Schrank nicht, um das Risiko eines Umfallens oder der Beschädigung des Schranks zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von offenen Flammen oder extremen Temperaturen fern.
 - Bei der Installation sollten geeignete Schutzbrillen und Handschuhe getragen werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
 - Bei elektrischen Gerätschaften oder Installation in der Nähe von Wasserquellen sind zusätzliche Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu treffen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1600mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl (poliert)
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Geeignet für: Gewerbliche Küchen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Werkzeuge benötigen: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband, Marker.
- Schritt 1: Bestimmen Sie die geeignete Position an der Wand. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand strukturell stabil ist.
- Schritt 2: Messen Sie die Höhe und Position des Schranks und markieren Sie die Löcher zur Befestigung.
- Schritt 3: Bohren Sie Löcher für die Dübel in der Wand.
- Schritt 4: Setzen Sie die Dübel ein und befestigen Sie den Wandschrank mit den beiliegenden Schrauben.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, dass der Schrank gerade ist, und ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest nach.
- Wichtiger Hinweis: Nutzen Sie beim Bohren der Löcher auch die Merkmalsätze der Montageanleitung.

5. Betrieb

Der Edelstahl-Wandschrank kann mit einer Vielzahl von Küchenutensilien und Zubehörteilen befüllt werden. Beachten Sie dabei die maximale Tragfähigkeit des Regals und organisieren Sie Ihre Artikel sinnvoll, um einen einfachen Zugriff zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Wandschrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Prüfen Sie die Schrauben und Halterungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Der Schrank wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungsschrauben und ziehen Sie sie nach. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist.
- Problem: Rostflecken auf der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffene Stelle mit einer Edelstahl-Reinigungscreme.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Wandschrank gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Bei der Entsorgung von Edelstahl achten Sie bitte darauf, dass das Material recycelbar ist.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Wandkast Premium 1600x400mm (zonder schuifdeur)

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze roestvrijstalen wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en eetgelegenheden. Met een afmeting van 1600x400mm en een hoogte van 800mm biedt deze kast voldoende opslagruimte voor uw keukenbenodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast correct is geïnstalleerd om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het opslaan van keukenbenodigdheden en nooit voor zwaardere voorwerpen die buiten de gespecificeerde gebruiksrichtlijnen vallen.
- Houd de kast droog en schoon om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmiddelen die de roestvrijstalen afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Bij beschadiging van de kast, gebruik deze niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice voor vervanging of reparatie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 1600x400mm (LxB)
- Hoogte: 800mm
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Geschikt voor professioneel gebruik

4. Installatie en Inrichting

- Begin met het verzamelen van alle benodigde gereedschappen: boormachine, schroevendraaiers, waterpas en bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Kies een geschikte muur om de kast te bevestigen, bij voorkeur in de buurt van uw werkgebied.
- Gebruik een waterpas om de kast horizontaal te positioneren.
- Markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur door de bevestigingsgaten te markeren met een potlood.
- Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde punten en bevestig de wandkast met de meegeleverde schroeven en plugs.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig is bevestigd door aan de onderkant en bovenkant te trekken.
- Controleer of de kast juist is geïnstalleerd en niet wiebelt.

5. Bediening

- Open de deuren voorzichtig zonder te veel kracht te zetten.
- Organiseer de kast door zwaardere items onderaan te plaatsen voor stabiliteit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast altijd goed sluit om stof en vuil buiten te houden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen of staalwol die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Droog de kast na het reinigen om watervlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van roest en behandel deze onmiddellijk met een speciaal roestbestrijdend middel.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Kast wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kast correct is geïnstalleerd en gebruik een waterpas om dit te bevestigen.
- Probleem: Roest op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Verwijder de roest met een roestbestrijdend middel en behandel de oppervlakte zorgvuldig.

8. Afvoer

- Zorg voor een milieuvriendelijke verwijdering van het product indien nodig.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor het juiste recycling- of verwijderingsproces voor roestvrij staal.

9. Contact

Bij vragen of problemen, neem contact op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x400mm sin Puerta Deslizante

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto ha sido diseñado para cumplir con los más altos estándares de calidad y durabilidad, ideal para entornos de cocina comercial.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado por personal cualificado.
- Asegúrese de que la estructura que sostendrá el armario pueda soportar su peso.
- Evite el contacto con superficies afiladas y calientes durante su instalación y uso.
- No coloque objetos pesados en las estanterías superiores para prevenir su caída.
- Realice revisiones periódicas de los accesorios y fijaciones para asegurar que están en buen estado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 1600 mm de largo x 400 mm de profundo x 800 mm de alto
- Peso: 45 kg
- Capacidad de carga: hasta 150 kg distribuidos uniformemente
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo: Sin puerta deslizante

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una pared sólida y seca, libre de obstáculos, que pueda soportar el peso del armario.
2. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, tornillos de montaje, nivel, destornillador.
3. Fijación:
 - a) Use el nivel para marcar la altura deseada en la pared.
 - b) Taladre agujeros en los puntos marcados, asegurándose de que estén alineados.
 - c) Inserte los tornillos de montaje en los agujeros.
 - d) Coloque el armario en los tornillos y ajuste para que quede nivelado.
 - e) Asegúrese de que el armario esté firmemente fijado a la pared.

5. Operación

- Para abrir el armario, simplemente acceda a la parte frontal.
- Organice los utensilios y equipos de cocina según sus preferencias para un acceso fácil y eficiente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice una limpieza regular para preservar la higiene y el aspecto del armario.
- Revise las fijaciones al menos una vez al mes para asegurarse de que estén apretadas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: El armario se tambalea.
 - Solución: Verifique que esté correctamente instalado y que todas las fijaciones estén apretadas.
- Problema: Manchas en la superficie.
 - Solución: Limpie con un detergente suave y un paño no abrasivo.

8. Eliminación

- El armario de acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales.
- No deséchelo en la basura normal. Asegúrese de llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para más información, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium de 1600x400mm. Ce produit est conçu pour assurer une durabilité optimale et un style élégant à votre espace de travail. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'utilisation afin d'assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace de l'appareil.

Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Cette armoire est conçue pour un usage en milieu commercial et doit être utilisée conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Électricité : Ne pas utiliser l'armoire près de sources de chaleur élevées ou d'eau.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur pour éviter tout basculement.
- Rangement : Ne pas surcharger l'armoire au-delà de la capacité recommandée pour éviter les accidents.
- Vêtements : Ne jamais porter de vêtements amples lorsque vous travaillez près d'une armoire de cuisine pour éviter que ceux-ci ne soient accrochés.

Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium
- Dimensions : 1600 x 400 mm
- Hauteur : 800 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité : Spécifique au poids maximal par étagère : 200 kg
- Conception : Sans porte coulissante

Installation et Configurations

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit approprié pour l'installation, à l'abri de l'humidité et des sources de chaleur.
2. Fixation : Utilisez les chevilles et vis fournies pour fixer l'armoire au mur.
3. Outillage : Un niveau à bulle, une perceuse et un tournevis sont recommandés.
4. Procédure :
 - Marquez les points de perçage sur le mur en vous référant aux trous de montage de l'armoire.
 - Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués et insérez les chevilles.
 - Fixez l'armoire au mur en veillant à ce qu'elle soit de niveau.
 - Vérifiez la solidité de l'installation avant d'ajouter des articles.

Fonctionnement

- Utilisez l'armoire pour ranger vos équipements de cuisine et autres ustensiles.
- Assurez-vous de placer les objets lourds sur les étagères inférieures pour une meilleure stabilité.

Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'armoire avec des produits non abrasifs.
- Évitez les produits chimiques corrosifs qui pourraient endommager la surface en acier.

Dépannage

- Problème : L'armoire semble instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez les fixations et ajustez si nécessaire.
- Problème : Rayures sur la surface.
 - Solution : Utilisez une pâte à polir conçue pour l'acier inoxydable.

Élimination

- En fin de vie, l'armoire en acier inoxydable peut être recyclée. Vérifiez avec votre service local de gestion des déchets pour les procédures appropriées.

Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il nostro Armadietto a Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium, dimensioni 1600x400mm senza porta scorrevole, è progettato per offrire un'ottima soluzione di stoccaggio per le cucine commerciali. Realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, garantisce durabilità e resistenza alla corrosione.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia fissato saldamente alla parete per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- Evitare l'esposizione ad temperature estreme o a fonti di calore diretto.
- Pulire frequentemente per evitare accumuli di grasso o detriti che potrebbero causare incendi.
- Utilizzare solamente detergenti appropriati per l'acciaio inossidabile.
- Non permettere ai bambini di giocare o arrampicarsi sull'armadietto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600x400mm, altezza 800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo: Armadietto a muro, senza porta scorrevole
- Design: Premium

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Controllare il contenuto della confezione; in caso di pezzi mancanti, contattare il servizio clienti.
- Scegliere un luogo adatto sulla parete per l'installazione.
- Utilizzare un livello per tracciare linee guida per il posizionamento dell'armadietto.
- Fissare i supporti di montaggio alla parete secondo le istruzioni fornite, assicurandosi che siano ben ancorati.
- Posizionare l'armadietto sui supporti e fissarlo con le viti incluse.
- Controllare che l'armadietto sia sicuro prima di utilizzarlo.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre utensili, stoviglie o ingredienti in modo ordinato e accessibile.
- Assicurarsi che il carico sia ben distribuito sugli scaffali.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un panno morbido e detergenti specifici per acciaio inox.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Controllare i fissaggi e i supporti periodicamente e stringere se necessario.

7. Risoluzione Problemi

- Se l'armadietto è instabile, controllare che sia installato correttamente e che i supporti siano ben fissati.
- In caso di graffi o macchie persistenti, utilizzare un detergente specifico per l'acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

- In caso di smaltimento, seguire le normative locali per i materiali metallici.
- Non gettare l'armadietto nei rifiuti indifferenziati; riciclarlo dove possibile.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania